Earnings, and was not allocated to the Company�s business segments.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation expense increased $4 million, or 7%, to $60 million in the current quarter as compared to $56 million in the prior year quarter. The
increase primarily reflects the additional depreciation expense on capital investments in revenue generating assets to support customer demand
(such as cylinders and bulk tanks) and $2 million of incremental depreciation expense related to the SAP enterprise information system.
Amortization expense of $6 million in the current quarter was consistent with that of the prior year quarter. In fiscal 2012, total depreciation
expense related to the SAP system is expected to be approximately $9 million, representing the expected full annual depreciation run-rate
without the benefits associated with full implementation of the system.

Operating Income

Consolidated operating income of $142 million increased 17% in the current quarter driven by strong operating leverage on sales growth. The
consolidated operating income margin increased 50 basis points to 12.0% from 11.5% in the prior year quarter.

Operating Income
Three Months Ended

September 30, Increase /
(In thousands) 2011 2010 (Decrease)
Distribution $ 131,312 $ 111,658 $ 19,654 18%
All Other Operations 19,193 21,971 (2,778) -13%
Other (8,577) (11,864) 3,287

$ 141,928 $ 121,765 $ 20,163 17%

Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 18% in the current quarter. The Distribution business segment�s operating
income margin increased 70 basis points to 12.5% compared to 11.8% in the prior year quarter. The operating income margin increase was
driven by strong operating leverage on organic sales growth in the current quarter, which more than offset higher variable costs associated with
sales growth.

Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment decreased 13% compared to the prior year quarter. The All Other Operations
business segment�s operating income margin of 13.2% was 430 basis points lower than the operating income margin of 17.5% in the prior year

[…]

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation expense increased $10 million, or 9%, to $121 million in the current period as compared to the prior year period. The increase
primarily reflects the additional depreciation expense on capital investments in revenue generating assets to support customer demand (such as
cylinders and bulk tanks), $4 million of incremental depreciation expense related to the SAP enterprise information system and $2 million of
additional depreciation expense on capital assets included in acquisitions. Amortization expense of $12 million in the current period was
consistent with that of the prior year period.

Operating Income

Consolidated operating income of $279 million increased 14% in the current period driven by strong operating leverage on sales growth which
more than offset the $9 million of incremental SD&A and depreciation expense related to the SAP implementation. The consolidated operating
income margin increased 30 basis points to 11.9% from 11.6% in the prior year period despite incremental SAP costs that had a 30 basis-point
impact on consolidated operating income margin.

Operating Income
Six Months Ended
September 30, Increase /

(In thousands) 2011 2010 (Decrease)
Distribution $ 264,252 $ 221,955 $ 42,297 19%

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 61

All Other Operations 39,092 44,982 (5,890) -13%
Other (24,388) (22,421) (1,967)

$ 278,956 $ 244,516 $ 34,440 14%

Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 19% in the current period. The Distribution business segment�s operating
income margin increased 90 basis points to 12.7% compared to 11.8% in the prior year period. The operating income margin increase was
driven by strong operating leverage on organic sales growth in the current period, which more than offset higher variable costs associated with
sales growth.

33

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment decreased 13% compared to the prior year period. The All Other Operations